

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

### Снар. 123

FISH AND GAME .- NEW CANADA PL .- NORMAL SCHOOLS.

### Chapter 123.

Resolve for the propagation and protection of fish and game for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four.

Resolved, That the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated for each of the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four, to be expended under the direction of the commissioners of fisheries and game, for the propagation and protection of fish and game.

Approved March 10, 1883.

### Chapter 124.

Resolve in favor of New Canada Plantation.

Resolved, That there be paid by the treasurer of the state, out of the school fund, to the plantation of New Canada, in Aroostook county, on the second day of July, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, the sum of fifty-eight dollars :—provided, due school returns are previously made to the superintendent of common schools.

Approved March 10, 1883.

#### Chapter 125.

Resolve in favor of Normal Schools.

Resolved, That for repairs and improvements upon the buildings and grounds of the three normal schools, established and maintained by the state, there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-three and a like sum for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-four, the same to be expended under the direction of the trustees of normal schools.

Approved March 10, 1883.

Propagation of fish and game, in favor of.

New Canada plantation, in favor of.

Repair of normal school buildings.